FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

RECO

11-14-2000



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

9.18.00 101514838 original document or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents & 1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party: 1) JOHANNES M. WOLTHUIS Name: VERTEL CORPORATION 2) 3) Internal Address: 4) 5) 6) Additional names of conveying parties attached? _ Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 21300 VICTORY BLVD. X Assignment ___ Merger Security Agreement ___ Change of Name City WOODLAND HILLS State CALIFORNIA Other Zip: 21367 **Execution Dates:** 1) JULY 28, 2000 Additional names & addresses attached? _ Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is September 18, 2000 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). 09/663766 Additional numbers attached? ___ Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence patents involved_____1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: PERKINS COIE LLP Internal Address: PATENT-SEA Enclosed Frank Abramonte X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: P.O. Box 1247 8. Deposit account number: 50-0665 City: SEATTLE State: WA ZIP: 98111-1247 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Sept 18 2 2000 FRANK ABRAMONTE Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: ______3

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Johannes M. Wolthuis ("ASSIGNOR"), having a post office address of Hendrik van Deventerstraat 166, 2563 XZ Den Haag (The Hague), The Netherlands, am the sole inventor of an invention entitled "METHOD, APPARATUS, AND ARTICLE FOR GIOP MESSAGE COMPRESSION/DECOMPRESSION," as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith;

WHEREAS, Vertel Corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the State of California having a place of business at 21300 Victory Blvd., Woodland Hills, California 21367, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and in and to any patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations, or extensions thereof, any other inventions described in the application, and any and all patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be issued for the invention, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from the United States application to which foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, the invention, application and all patents on the invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made.

1

PATENT REEL: 011223 FRAME: 0585 UPON THE ABOVE-STATED CONSIDERATIONS, ASSIGNOR agrees to not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this assignment, and at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute all instruments and documents and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign patents on the invention, for litigation regarding the patents, or for the purpose of protecting title to the invention or patents therefor

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued for the invention to ASSIGNEE.

1. 10 - 2.000	JAMA C.
Date	Johannes M. Wolthuis
7/26/2000	MARVA FURTE
Date	Witness

In witness whereof, I have satisfactory evidence that Johannes M. Wolthuis is the person who appeared before me, and the person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

2

PATENT REEL: 011223 FRAME: 0586